Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Madan Lal (98723-67068), S/o Shri Om Parkash Jain Niwas, MCB Zone-2, H.No. 10803, Parinda Road-18, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Bathinda-151001.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Bodies,, District Administrative Complex, Ferozepur.

.... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2083 of 2018

Versus

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Inderpreet Singh, respondent-PIO, in person.

ORDER:

The appellant is absent. However, a letter dated 19-09-2018 is received in the Commission office from the appellant that the information supplied by the respondents is not readable and has requested the court to direct the respondents to supply the information which could be read.

- 2. The respondent-PIO brings the another set of supplied information with him to be supplied to the appellant in the court. However, the appellant is absent.
- 3. In the meantime a telephone is received from the appellant, Shri Madan Lal, when he says that the respondents may be directed to supply the information again by registered post and, in case, the respondents supply him the sought for information, the case may be closed.
- 4. Accordingly, the respondent-PIO is directed to send the information to the appellant by registered post and the case is **disposed of and closed**. In case the PIO fails in sending the information to the appellant, the case will be reopened.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (<u>Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
<u>Website :- www.infocommpunjab.com</u>)

Shri Sunil Mallan Advocate (98140-96353)

& Kamal Kant, Booth No. 14-B,

Sector-47-C, Chandigarh-160047.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Regional Transport Authority, SAS Nagar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Deputy Commissioner, SAS Nagar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3292 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Dharminder Singh, Steno on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents submits a letter dated 17-10-2018 from the PIO-cum- Secretary, RTA, SAS Nagar in which it is stated that the sought for information has been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 30-05-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent for the third time consecutively and nothing has been heard from him regarding supplied information.
- 3. It is assumed that the appellant might have received the information and might be satisfied with the provided information. The case is disposed of and closed.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated: 18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Sanjeev Goyal s/o Shri Ashok Kumar, Kothi No. 148, (MCB-Zone-2, New H.No. 00110), Model Town Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda.

...Complainant.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Superintendent, District & Sessions Judge, Court Complex, Bathinda.

..... Respondents

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 668 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Harpreet Singh, Bill Clerk, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

Shri Harpreet Singh, Bill Clerk, appearing on behalf of respondent submits a letter dated 07-08-2018 from the PIO of office of District & Sessions Judge, Bathinda along with a photocopy of letter dated 17-05-2018 vide which the respondent-PIO had informed the complainant that the Indian Postal Orders attached by him with his RTI application did not mention as to whom the same are to be payable and the complainant was directed to resubmit the same after doing the needful.

- 2. However, the complainant despite of submitting the RTI application again to the respondent-PIO, moved a complaint with the Commission. The respondent has further written that the respondent-PIO has never denied the furnishing of sought for information to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant is directed to be present on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned to **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 4. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Gurdip Singh (98150-27043), S/o Shri Chanan Singh, # 215- Ajit Nagar, Sultanwind Road, Amritsar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Central Works, Division No.2, PWD (B&R), Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Construction Circle, PWD (B&R), Batala Road, Amritsar.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1419 of 2018

Present: Shri Gurjit Singh on behalf of appellant.

Shri Tejinder Singh, AE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The representative of respondents submits the information relating to points No.
- 5, 9 and 14 in the court which is handed over to the representative of appellant.
- 3. A letter dated 10-10-2018 is received in the Commission office from the appellant vide which the appellant has written that he has received the incomplete information from the respondents and has requested the court to direct the respondents to supply the information as per deficiencies pointed out by him in the above said letter dated 10-10-2018.
- 4. The representative of respondents states that their office has not received any such letter from the appellant. He is handed over a photocopy of the same and the respondents are directed to supply the complete and correct information to the appellant after removing the deficiencies, as pointed out by the appellant, before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 5. To come up for further hearing on **06-11-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 6. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail — psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Surjit Singh (99880-13004), House No. 2990/76, Street No.4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Near Mair Di Chowki, P.O. Daba, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Corporation, Bhawan Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Corporation, Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

.... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2093 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Manpreet Singh, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the inquiry is pending in the case, therefore, information cannot be supplied. He further states that as and when the inquiry is completed, the sought for information will be supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent. The case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh. Phone. No. i) <u>0172-2864118</u> & FAX ii) <u>0172-2864125</u> E-mail <u>- psic28@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Krishan Gopal Singla (80540-20388),

S/o Shri Brij Lal.

Ward No. 16 B/190, Sangrur Road,

Dhuri, Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Patiala Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2077 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Arvinder Singh, Sub Divisional Officer, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the information relating to 11 points has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 22-03-2018.

- 2. The appellant is not present in the court. Therefore, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on 06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh,

Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Satinder Singh Dhillon, (98150-67755), S/o Shri Gurbachan Singh Dhillon, #173, Ward No.3, Mansa.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1424 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent. However, a telephonic message is received from the appellant who seeks adjournment as he is unable to attend the court today.

- 2. Accordingly, the case is ordered to be adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018** at **11.00** AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

State Information Commissioner

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Surinder Pal Singh, (97792-15166), Sr.Astt. PRTC (HQ), Patiala. #166-C, Rattan Nagar, Tripuri, Patiala-147004.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O PRTC, Head Office, Nabha Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O PRTC, Head Office, Nabha Road, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1447 of 2018

Present: Shri Surinder Pal Singh, appellant, in person.

None on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The appellant is present in the court who states that the respondents had informed him vide letter No. 3819/PRTC/Estt. Dated 04-07-2018 that the sought for information is very old and the relevant record is not available in the office. He further states that the respondents has taken about two years in supplying the two line information. He states that the respondents are deliberately denying the information.

- 2. The respondents are absent. However, a letter is received from the respondent-PIO seeking adjournment.
- 3. On the request of the respondent-PIO, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 4. The respondents are directed to supply the sought for information before the next date of hearing and also to be present in the court on the said date of hearing.
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Bishamber Nath (99145-13937) S/o Shri Kasmiri Lal, Gandhi Electronics, Opp Bust Stand, Malout Road, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Principal Secretary, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Municipal Corporation, Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Principal Secretary, Local Govt. Deptt. Punjab, Municipal Corporation, Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2079 of 2018

Present: Shri Bishamber Nath, appellant, in person.

Shri Manmohan Kaur, Junior Assistant, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are present.

- 2. The appellant states that the information supplied by the respondents has not been attested by the respondent-PIO. He requests the court to direct the respondents to provide the attested information.
- 3. The representative of respondents requests the court to direct the appellant to go to the office of respondent-PIO and she will get the information attested by the PIO. On the request of the representative of respondents that supplied information will be got attested by the respondent-PIO, the appellant is directed to go to the office of PIO and get the same attested.
- 4. On the assurance of representative of respondents, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed.**
- Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated:18-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

PS: However, in the after noon after the hearing is over, a telephonic message is received from the appellant that the respondents have not attested the information and requests the court to reopen the case.

2. Accordingly, the case is reopened and fixed for further hearing on 06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated:18-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Ranjit Singh s/o Shri Charan Singh, # 491, Phase-2, Urban Estate, Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sanitation, Sub Division No.8, Phase-5, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority, O/O SE, Water Supply & Sanitation, SCO -158-159, Sector-34-A, Chandigarh.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2064 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Harnek Singh, AE, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states in the court that the sought for information has already been supplied by registered post on 21-06-2018.

- 2. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present be present in the court on the next date of hearing.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information again by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. The case is fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172- 2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan (98722-20039). House No. 78/8, Park Road, New Mandi, Dhuri, District-Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O XEN, Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sangur.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Patiala Circle, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2071 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of appellant.

Shri Arvinder Singh, SDO, on behalf of respondents.

ORDER:

The representative of respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant.

- 2. The appellant is absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The respondents are directed to send the information again by registered post before the next date of hearing. Adjourned.
- 4. To come up for further hearing on **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM.**
- 5. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Shri Prem Kumar Rattan, (987222-0039), H.No. 78/8, Park Road,

New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/O Chief Engineer, PWD (B&R), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Chief Engineer, (HQ) PWD (B&R), Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 636 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today both the parties are absent.

- 2. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing and the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018 at 11.00 AM**.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated: 18-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, CHANDIGARH (Telephone No. 0172-2864118, Fax-2864125-Email:-psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Website:-www.infocommpunjab.com)

Shri Karamjeet Singh (98143-37947) House No. 301, Street No.2, Kundan Nagar, Ferozepur.

....Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Principal Secretary to Govt. of Punjab, Department of Home & Jails, Punjab Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 1369 of 2017

Present: None on behalf of complainant.

Shri Ashok Sharma, Senior Assistant, on behalf of respondent.

ORDER:

The representative of respondent states in the court that the final proceedings of the inquiry have not been received till date. He states that as and when the final report of the inquiry is received the sought for information will be supplied to the complainant. He requests the court to adjourn the case.

- 2. Accordingly, the case is adjourned and fixed for further hearing **on 23-01- 2019 at 11.00 AM.**
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Place: Chandigarh, (Hem Inder Singh)
Dated:18-10-2018. State Information Commissioner

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector-16, Chandigarh.

Phone. No. i) 0172-2864118 & FAX ii) 0172-2864125 E-mail – psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus

Shri Satinder Singh Dhillon, (98150-67755), S/o Shri Gurbachan Singh Dhillon, #173, Ward No.3, Mansa.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority, O/O Managing Director, PRTC, Patiala.

..... Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1425 of 2018

Present: None on behalf of both the parties.

ORDER:

Today, both the parties are absent. However, a telephonic message is received from the appellant who seeks adjournment as he is unable to attend the court today.

- 2. Accordingly, the case is ordered to be adjourned and fixed for further hearing on **06-12-2018** at **11.00** AM.
- 3. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Place: Chandigarh, Dated:18-10-2018.